
The Randolph Township Board of Education held a Business Session meeting on 
Tuesday, February 21, 2012 at 7:15 p.m. in the Randolph High School Library, 
Millbrook Avenue, Randolph, New Jersey.  
 
Board President Ms. Amy Sachs called the meeting to order and read the following 
statement:  
  
The New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law was enacted to insure the right of the 
public to have advance notice of and to attend the meetings of public bodies at 
which any business affecting their interests is discussed or acted upon.  In 
accordance with the provisions of this Act, the Randolph Township Board of 
Education has caused notice of this meeting to be published by having the date, 
time and place thereof posted in The Daily Record.  It is also posted in all district 
schools as well as the Randolph Township Municipal Building.  
 
Roll Call  
 
The following Board members were present: Ms. Maria Martorana, Mr. Al Matos, Mr. 
David Rosenblatt, Mr. Harry Ruiz, Ms. MaryAnn Spagnuolo, Ms. Jeanne Stifelman, 
Ms. Tammy MacKay and Ms. Amy Sachs. 
 
Board member Mr. Charles Mooney, and were absent. 
 
The following administrators were present: Dr. David Browne, Superintendent, Miss 
Jennifer Fano, Acting Assistant Superintendent, Dr. Howard Tarriff, Interim Director of 
Special Services and Mr. Michael Neves Business Administrator / Board Secretary. 
   
Closed Session –  7:15 p.m. 
  
Board member Ms. Tammy MacKay made a motion seconded by board member Mr. 
Harry Ruiz and carried unanimously by roll call vote to adopt the following: 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 10:4-12 and 10:4-13 that the Board 
of Education of the Township of Randolph will hold a closed session regarding 
Personnel, Litigation and Negotiations.  It is not yet possible to determine when the 
matters discussed in Closed Session will be made public. 
 
Board member Mr. Charles Mooney arrived at 7:30 p.m. 
 
The board reconvened at 8:00 p.m. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance  
 
Approval of Board Minutes  
 
Board member Mr. Al Matos made a motion seconded by Mr. Harry Ruiz and carried 
unanimously by roll call vote to approve the following board minutes with an exception: 
 



Board member Ms. Maria Martorana abstained from voting on January 17, 2012 
board minutes. 
 

Closed Session Minutes, 01-10-12, 01-17-12 

Board Work, Special and Business Session, 01-10-12, 01-17-12 

Public Discussion 
 
Randolph resident commented on the nutritional value of school lunches. 

Another Randolph resident commented on facilities use policy and cost of gym access. 

Superintendent’s Report 
 
Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying (HIB):  Dr. David Browne, with assistance from Mr. 
Koroski, updated the board on the board’s compliance with State mandated HIB reporting. 
 
Committee Report 
 
FFT – Tentative Budget Presentation 
 
Student Council Representative Report 
 
Mr. Christopher Puzia updated the board on Randolph High School council activities. 
 
Old Business 
 
New Business 
 

a. Personnel  I – IV 

b. Finance, Facilities and Transportation Motions 1 –  12 

c. Education Motions A –  E  

Personnel and Administration                                                                   February 21, 2012 
 
At the recommendation of the Superintendent and on behalf of the Personnel 
Committee, Board member Ms. Tammy MacKay made a motion seconded by Mr. Al 
Matos and carried unanimously by roll call vote to approve Personnel Motions I – IV: 
                                   
Motion to approve the Superintendent’s recommendation for the following 
personnel items: 
 
I. Teachers/Professional Staff    

 
A. Resignations 
 



1. Accept the resignation of Evan Scala, special education teacher at 
Shongum School, effective March 24, 2012. 
 
2. Accept the resignation of Alfred (Dan) Pristash as a teacher of business 
at the High School effective April 6, 2012. 
 
3. Accept the resignation of Kristin Torres as assistant girls’ softball coach 
for the 2011-2012 school year. 
 
4. Accept the resignation of Anthony Finn as Girls’ Lacrosse coach for the 
2011-2012 school year. 
 
B. New Appointments 
 
1. Approve the appointment of the following substitute teachers/nurses for the 
2011-2012 school year: 
 
Nicole Becker  Katherine Cope  Nichelle Rando (nurse) 
Katherine Cope  Stephen Gaydos  Art Gusoff 
Michelle Panella  Monika Weissensee Rosemary Mulligan 
Audrey Marvez   Lauren Foli   Alicia Lepore 
Brandy Justice  Heather Popat 
 
2. Approve the appointment of Lisa Callan as a special education teacher at 
Center Grove School effective February 27, 2012 at the annual salary of 
$49,555 (pro-rated) (Level 4, Step 1). 
 
3. Approve the appointment of Allison DeCristofaro as a long-term 
substitute teacher at Ironia School effective February 22, 2012 at the rate of 
$247.78 per diem. 
 
C. Stipends 
 
1. Approve the appointment of Nicole Becker as assistant girls’ lacrosse 
coach for the 2011-2012 school year at the stipend of $6,219 (Step 1). 
 
2. Approve the appointment of Kelly Lambert as assistant girls’ softball 
coach for the 2011-2012 school year at the stipend of $6,850 (Step 3).   
 
3. Rescind the appointment of Greg Dimiceli as Renaissance advisor for the 
second semester of the 2011-2012 school year. 
 
4. Approve the appointment of Patricia Mountjoy as Renaissance advisor for 
the second semester of the 2011-2012 school year at the pro-rated stipend of 
$1,164.50. 
 
D. Extra Duty 
 



1. Approve the appointment of Anjali Kallianpur to provide 5 hours per week 
of Applied Behavior Analysis therapy to a student effective January 30, 2012 
through the remainder of the 2011-2012 school at the rate of $50.00 per hour. 
 
2. Approve the appointment of the following High School staff to teach a sixth 
class of Family Consumer Science during the first and second semester of 
the 2011-2012 school year at the rate of $4,000 per semester: 
 
 Jill Petrucelli  Lauri Satmaria   
     
E. Leaves of Absence 
 
1. Approve an unpaid Federal Leave of Absence for the employee identified 
on Schedule A effective February 2, 2012 to care for her own disability.  
(Note:  Medical and Dental benefits continue while on an approved Leave of 
Absence).  
 
2. Approve an unpaid Federal Leave of Absence for the employee identified 
on Schedule B effective March 16, 2012 to care for her own disability.  (Note:  
Medical and Dental benefits continue while on an approved Leave of 
Absence).  
 
3. Approve an unpaid Federal and State Family Leave of Absence for the 
employee identified on Schedule C effective January 30, 2012, to care for a 
newborn infant.  (Note:  Medical and Dental benefits continue while on an 
approved FMLA Leave).  
 
3. Approve an unpaid Federal and State Family Leave of Absence for the 
employee identified on Schedule D effective February 13, 2012, to care for a 
newborn infant.  (Note:  Medical and Dental benefits continue while on an 
approved FMLA Leave).  
 
F. Assignment & Salary Change 
 
Approve the following change in assignment and salary for the employee 
listed below effective February 1, 2012: 
 
     From:   To: 
Ryan Hallock  Sub Tchr/RMS Math Tchr/RMS 
    $95.00 per diem $49,555 per annum (pro-rated) 
    
G. Salary Change 
 
1. Approve the following salary change for the employee listed below effective 
January 23, 2012: 
      From:      To: 
Dawn Montesano  $11,200  $11,190 
 



H. Volunteer Coaches 
 
1. Approve the appointment of the following volunteer coaches for the 2011-
2012 school year: 
 
  Name        Position 
Jeffrey Todd  Asst. Baseball 
James Sheppard  Asst. Baseball 
 

II. Administrators    
  
1. Approve the appointment of the following administrative staff to supervise 
Saturday Detention, on an as-needed basis during the 2011-2012 school 
year, at the rate of $100.00 per 4 hour coverage: 
 
 Patrick McQueeney  Veeresh Popat 
 

III. Support Staff    
 

A. Stipend Pay Differential 
 
1. Approve the appointment of Kleber Cedeno as acting night foreman at the 
High School effective January 9, 2012, until the end of the assignment, at the 
stipend amount of $9.76 per day.  
 
B. New Hires 
 
1. Approve the appointment of Fernando Arango as a custodian at the High 
School effective February 22, 2012 at the annual salary of $38,791(prorated). 
(Step 1)  
 
2. Approve the appointment the following substitute secretaries effective 
February 22, 2012 at the rate of $12.00 per hour: 
 
 Marianne Hnatko  Heather Keaney  Lisa Luciano 
 
3. Approve the appointment of Susan Daniw as a computer technician effective 
February 22, 2012 at the annual salary of $48,965 (pro-rated) (Step 5).  
  

IV. Randolph Community School  
 
1. Approve the following Randolph Community School appointments at the 
effective dates listed below: 
 
Elementary School Ski Club Chaperone at the rate of $100 per trip effective 

January 18, 2012: 
Sheri Data 



 
Camp Discovery Site Coordinator camp planning and preparation at the rate 
of $30 per hour for up to 60 hours effective February 1, 2012: 
 Peter Cervona 
 
Camp Summer Stars Site Coordinator camp planning and preparation at the 
rate of $30 per hour for up to 60 hours effective February 1, 2012:  
 Joseph Bocchino 
 
Program Aide at the rate of $10.00 per hour effective February 22, 2012: 
 Rosemarie Alchermes 
 
Senior Aide at the rate of $8.50 per hour effective February 22, 2012: 

Christina Gonzalez 
 
Junior Aide at the rate of $7.50 per hour effective February 22, 2012: 

Corey Basciano 
 
2. Approve the following assignment and salary change for the employee 
listed below effective March 1, 2012: 
 
    From:   To: 
 Carol Cattano $36,380  $41,816 
    Secretary (.87) Secretary (F/T) 
 
 

On behalf of Finance, Facilities and Transportation Committee, board member Mr. 
Charles Mooney made a motion seconded by Ms. Jeanne Stifelman and carried 
unanimously by roll call vote of approve Finance, Facilities and Transportation 
Motions 1 – 12. 

 
February 21, 2012 

Amended 2-22-12 

FINANCE/FACILITIES & TRANSPORTATION  
 
 
1.   PAYMENT OF BILLS 
 
RESOLVED, the Randolph Township Board of Education approve the attached list 
of checks.  Finance Exhibits # 1 – 1.1, and orders that they be attached to and 
made a part of the minutes.  
 
1 Check Register – 01/31/12  $ 6,815,091.50 
1.1 Check Register – 02/09/12  $ 2,581,322.96 

 
  

2.  BUDGET 
 



RESOLVED, the Randolph Township Board of Education approve January 2011 
transfer, Finance Exhibits # 2.1 & 2.2, and orders that they be attached to and made 
a part of the minutes. 
 
 
2.1 Monthly Transfer Report –  01/31/12 
2.2 Expense Account Adjustment Analysis 01/31/12 

 
  
 
3.  REPORT OF THE SECRETARY AND TREASURER 
 
WHEREAS, the Randolph Township Board of Education has received the Report of 
the Secretary for the month of January 2011, Finance Exhibits # 3.1 – 3.5, 
consisting of: 
 
 
3.1 Interim Balance Sheet – 01/31/12 
3.2 Revenue Report – 01/31/12 
3.3 Budget Report –   01/31/12 
3.4 Petty Cash Report – 01/31/12 
3.5  Food Services Report – 12/31/11, 01/31/12 (to follow) 

3.6 Treasurer Report – 12/31/11 
 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Randolph Township Board of Education has received the Report of 
the Treasurer for the month of December 2011, Finance Exhibit # 3.6, 
 
 
             January 31, 2012   
                     FUND 

         CASH BALANCE            APPROPRIATION 
                  BALANCE 

(10) General Current Expense Fund          $  10,126,407.26              $               - 
(11) Current Expense                          -                     4,121,410.87 
(12) Capital Outlay                         -                        252,354.94 
(20) Special Revenue Fund                 (302,595.61)                        198,819.25 
(30) Capital Projects Fund                         -                                - 
(40) Debt Service Fund                   (97,061.50)                               - 
(60) Food Service                 (788,412.46)                          47,428.14 
(63) Community School                  376,844.26                        484,401.85 
 
                    TOTAL      $  9,315,181.95          $  5,104,415.05 
 
 
WHEREAS, in compliance with N.J.A.C. 6:20-2A.10(d), the Secretary has certified 
that, as of the date of the report(s), no budgetary line item account has obligations 
and payments (contractual orders) which in total exceed the amount appropriated by 
the district board of education. 
 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Randolph Township Board of 
Education accepts the above referenced reports certification and orders that they be 
attached to and made a part of the minutes, and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, in compliance with N.J.A.C. 6:20-2A.10(e), the 
Randolph Township Board of Education certifies that, after review of the secretary’s 
monthly financial reports (appropriation section) and upon consultation with the 
appropriate district officials, to the best of it’s knowledge, no major account or fund 
has been over-expended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6:20-2A.10(a)(1), and that sufficient 
funds are available to meet the district’s financial obligations for the remainder of the 
year. 
 
 
4.  MOTON TO APPROVE RESERVATION AND FACILITY USE AGREEMENT 
 
RESOLVED,  that the Randolph Township Board of Education approve reservation and 
facility use agreement with YMCA CAMP BERNIE in accordance with the terms and 
conditions therein, FFT Exhibit 4, attached hereto and made a part of the minutes. 
 
5.  APPROVAL OF CONTRACT RENEWAL WITH NEW JERSEY SCHOOL BOARD 
ASSOCIATION (NJSBA) FOR SCHOOLBROADNET SERVICES 
 
RESOLVED, the Randolph Township Board of Education approve the renewal of an 
agreement in the amount of $2,360 for schoolbroadnet services for period of one 
year in accordance with terms and conditions therein, FFT Exhibit 5, attached 
hereto and made a part of the minutes. 
 
6.   MOTION TO APPROVE APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF SPECIAL 
EDUCATION MEDICAID INITIATIVE (SEMI) PROGRAM 
 
WHEREAS, NJAC 6A:23A-5.3 provides that a school district may request a waiver 
of compliance with respect to the district’s participation in the Special Education 
Medicaid Initiative (SEMI) Program for the 2012-2013 school year, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Randolph Board of Education desires to apply for this waiver due to 
the fact that efforts to participate in SEMI will not provide a cost benefit to the district, 
based on the revised projections provided by the department.   
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Randolph Board of Education 
hereby authorizes the Chief School Administrator to submit to the Executive County 
Superintendent of Schools in the County of Morris an appropriate waiver of the 
requirements of NJAC 6A23A-5.3 for the 2012-2013 school year. 
 
 
7.  MOTION TO APPROVE TUITION STUDENT 
 
MOTION to approve the acceptance of student R.P. as a tuition student entering the 
seventh (7th) grade September 2012, at an annual board approved rate applicable to 



the 2012-13 school year. 
 
 
8.  MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY 
 
WHEREAS, the Board is the owner of certain surplus property which is no longer 

needed for public use; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board is desirous of selling said surplus property in an “as is” 

condition without express or implied warranties. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Randolph Board of Education, as 

follows: 

(1)  The sale of the surplus property shall be conducted through GovDeals 

pursuant to State Contract A-70967/T2581 in accordance with the terms 

and conditions of the State Contract.  The terms and conditions of the 

agreement entered into with GovDeals is available online at 

govdeals.com and also available from the Randolph Board of Education. 

(2)  The sale will be conducted online and the address of the auction site is 

govdeals.com. 

 (3)  The sale is being conducted pursuant to Local Finance Notice 2008-9. 

(4)  The surplus being sold is includes three trucks:  1997 Chevy S-10 Pickup; 

1997 GMC Mason Dump, and 2001 F-350 Rack Body. 

(5)  The surplus property as identified shall be sold in an “as-is” condition 

without express or implied warranties with the successful bidder required 

to execute a Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement concerning 

use of said surplus property. 

 (6)  The Board reserves the right to accept or reject any bid submitted. 

 
 



9.  Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, that the Randolph Township 
School District Board of Education, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey 
approves the following resolution: 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, the Randolph Township Board of Education approve the 2012-2013 
school district tentative budget as follows: 

 

General Fund: $   78,468,848       

Special Revenue Fund: $     1,444,163 

Debt Service Fund: $     4,087,929 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there should be raised for the General Fund 
$65,794,456 for the ensuing school year 2012-2013; and 

  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Randolph Township Board of Education 
approves the following capital projects for the 2012-2013 school year:  

o Replacement of Fernbrook Elementary School parking lot 

o Masonry pointing and sealing at Ironia Elementary School 

o Improvements to Softball and Baseball fields 

o Repairs and maintenance to the High School roof 

o Reconditioning of bathrooms at the High School, Center Grove and 
Fernbrook Schools 

o Stairwell tread replacement at the Middle School 

o Electrical and Security upgrades at the Technology Center 

o Various paving patches to parking lots 

10.  WHEREAS, school district policy and N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-7.3 provides that the 
Randolph Township Board of Education shall establish in the annual school budget a 
maximum expenditure amount that may be allotted for such travel and expense 
reimbursement for the 2012-2013 school year; and  



 
WHEREAS, maximum expenditure amount allotted for travel and expense 
reimbursement for the 2011-2012 school year was $ 56,957, and 
 
WHEREAS, travel and expense reimbursement has reached a total amount of   
$ 10,885 as of January 31, 2012; 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Randolph Township School 
District Board of Education, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey hereby 
establishes the school district travel maximum for the 2012-2013 school year at the 
sum of $ 75,000; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the School Business Administrator shall track 
and record these costs to insure that the maximum amount is not exceeded. 
 
 
11.  WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 6A:23A:5.2(a) mandates boards to establish annually prior to 
budget preparation for the public relations and each type of professional service a 
maximum level of spending for the ensuing school year; 
 
WHEREAS, the tentative budget includes the following appropriations:  

 
Legal $     272,116 
Accounting  53,000 
Architect          51,228 
Election 15,000 
Other Administrative Services 1,268,472 
Repair Services 6,051,935 
Extraordinary Services 1,989,486 
Nonpublic Services 20,000 
Professional Development  1,059,990 
Transportation   4,028,214 

 
; and  

  
WHEREAS, the Administration needs to notice the Board if there arises a need to 
exceed said maximums.  Upon which the board may adopt the dollar increase in the 
maximum amount through formal board action; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Board and Administration wishes to minimize the amount of 
paperwork involved in this area; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Randolph Township School 
District Board of Education hereby establishes maximums professional development 
in the areas listed above at a level of one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the 
amounts listed for the 2012-2013 school year.  
 
 



12.  ACCEPTANCE OF DONATIONS  
 
BE IT RESOLVED, the Randolph Township Board of Education accept the following 
donations: 
   

 Center Grove: 
 

 donation from Center Grove PTO -  four (4) Teacher Kits, Level 
1 instructor material and one set of student materials to 
enhance student performance in areas of phonemic awareness, 
decoding, spelling, vocabulary, fluency, handwriting and aspects 
of comprehension, having an estimated value of $1,800. 

 
 donation from Center Grove PTO - two (2) IPads with protective 

cases for student classroom use in pre-school autistic program, 
having an estimated value of $1,044. 

 
 High School: 
 

 donation from Randolph RAM Athletic Council (RAM RAC), 
mobile phone (router) extension unit for athletic trainer / 
emergency use, having an estimated value of $275. 

 
 donation from the RHS PTSO, two (2) IPad’s with cases (to be 

purchased by RHS PTSO), each having an estimated value of 
$668 for classroom use of two specified special education staff 
members.  Total donation estimated at $1,336.  

 
 Ironia School, a donation from the Reelers Square Dance Club in the 

amount of $250.00 in appreciation for the use of Ironia facility. 
 
 Middle School, a donation from the RMS Theatre Booster Club, new 

flame-retardant stage curtains, having an estimated value of $14,500.   
 

 Shongum School:  
 

 donation of IPad2, 10 pack bundle to be used for 
educational purposes throughout grades K-5 at the 
Shongum school. 

 
 contribution from Honeywell International Corporation in 

the amount of $103.59, donation made by Kyle Gehan 
through the participation in Honeywell International’s 
PAC Match program.   

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ms. Danielle Hamblin, Principal of Center Grove 
School, Ms. Deborah Iosso, Principal of the Randolph High School, Dr. Dennis 
Copeland, Principal of the Ironia School, Miss Carol Strowbridge, Principal of the 



Middle School and Ms. Laura Hernandez, Principal of the Shongum School 
acknowledge the donations in a letter to the appropriate parties. 
 
 
On behalf of the Education Committee, Board member Ms. Maria Martorana made a 
motion seconded by Ms. Tammy MacKay and carried unanimously by roll call vote 
to approve Education Motions A – E: 
 
 
EDUCATION MOTIONS – FEBRUARY 21, 2012 – Version 2 
 
A. Course Proposals/Revisions 

 
1. MOTION to approve a new course entitled Technology Literacy at Randolph 

Middle School for grade 6, all levels.   
 

2. MOTION to approve a new course entitled Web 2.0: Tools for Global Citizens 
at Randolph Middle School for grade 7, all levels. 
 

3. MOTION to approve a new course entitled Introduction to Computer 
Programming at Randolph Middle School for grade 8, all levels. 
 

B. Field Trips 
 
1. MOTION to approve field trips for the Randolph Middle School on the 

following dates.  Transportation and any associated fees will be paid by 
students.  No student will be deprived of participation due to financial 
hardship. 
 

 
DATE 

 
GRADE/ 

CHAPERONES 

 
TRIP 

FEE PAID 
BY 

 
# OF 

STUDENTS

5/16/12 
 

Junior Solar Sprints 
Team,  Inter-county, 
 Ned Sheehy 

Trans-Options 
 Morristown, NJ 

Students 
Approx 
$8.00 

 
24 
 

 
5/29/12 

 
 

Junior Solar Sprints 
Team,  Inter-county, 
 Ned Sheehy 

Trans-Options  
Morristown, NJ 

Students 
Approx 
$8.00 

24 
 

 
2. MOTION to rescind the following field trips for the Randolph Middle School on 

the following dates: 
 

 
DATE 

 
GRADE/ 

CHAPERONES 

 
TRIP 

FEE PAID 
BY 

 
# OF 

STUDENTS



May 
2012 

Tech students/ 
Competition Team, 3 
Chaperones 

JCPL, Morristown, 
NJ 

Students 
Approx 
$8.00 

 

June 
2012 

Junior Solar Sprints 
Team and Sandy Feld 

JCPL, Morristown, 
NJ 

Students 
Approx 
$8.00 

450 

 
3. MOTION to approve field trips for the Randolph High School on the following 

dates.  Transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students.  No 
student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship. 

 
 

DATE 
 

GRADE/ 
CHAPERONES 

 
TRIP 

FEE PAID 
BY 

 
# OF 

STUDENTS
 
03/23/12 

Grades 9 – 12 
John Van Hook, T. 
Smith, M. Emery, N. 
Darcie, L. Wagner, & 
E. Pulwer 

Discovery 
Museum New York 
City, NY 

Students 
$35.00 

49 
 

April 
2012 
 

Grades 9 – 12 
Nancy Black, Karl 
Lutschewitz 

Liberty Science 
Center, Jersey 
City, NJ 

Students 
$46.00 

25 

03/13/12 
 

Grades 9 – 12 
Roslyn Franklin 

Science Olympiad 
state competition 
Middlesex 
Community 
College, NJ 

Students 
$20.00 

20 
 

April 
2012 
 

Grade 10 
Kerry Eberhardt & L. 
Meehan 

Earth Day All 
elementary 
schools 

None 50 
 

May 
2012 
 

Grades 10 – 12 
Kerry Eberhardt & TBD

Adventure 
Aquarium 
Camden, NJ 

Students 
$45.00 

90 
 

 
May 
2012 

Grades 10 – 12 
Kerry Eberhardt & TBD

Science Education 
at Sea Sandy 
Hook, NJ 

Students 
$40.00 

90 

04/25/12 
 

Grades 9 & 10 
Liz Meehan, A. Baker, 
K. Eberhardt, C. 
Maucione, R. Forrest, 
L. Suttile, B. Madden & 
K. Lutschewitz 

American Museum 
of Natural New 
York, NY 

Students 
$32.00 

80 

May 
2012 
 

Physics A & AP 
classes 
Melanie Chernoff 

Physics day at Six 
Flags, NJ 

Students 
$60.00 

42 

 



4. MOTION to approve an overnight field trip for approximately 15 members of the 
Randolph High School FCCLA (Family, Career & Community Leaders of 
America) to attend a competition at the Crowne Plaza Hotel, Cherry Hill, New 
Jersey from March 22 - 23, 2012.  Costs will be funded by students and their 
families.  Chaperone costs will be covered by student fees and fundraising.  
 
ADDENDUM 
 

5. MOTION to approve field trips for the Randolph Middle School on the following 
dates.  Transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students.  No 
student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship. 
 
 

DATE 
 

GRADE/ 
CHAPERONES 

 
TRIP 

FEE PAID 
BY 

 
# OF 

STUDENTS

April 
2012 

Grade 8/Ms. Jill 
Friedman 

Ms. Diane Auerbach 

Secret Lives – 
Hidden Children 

and their Rescuers 
during WWII, Drew 

University 
Madison, NJ 

Students 
$5.00 
approx 

29 

 
 
C. Professional Development 
 
1. MOTION to approve nine high school Social Studies teachers to attend a half-

day Articulation for Relevance in Social Studies Curriculum on March 5, 2012.  
Costs will be funded by the 2012 No Child Left Behind Title IIA grant. 
 

2. MOTION to approve ten middle school Social Studies teachers to attend a 
half-day Articulation for Writing Standards in Social Studies/Grades 6-12 on 
March 13, 2012.  Costs will be funded by the 2012 No Child Left Behind Title 
IIA grant. 
 

3. MOTION to approve all Randolph High School teachers to participate in the 
ICLE leadership training to be held two days during March 2012.  Costs will 
be funded by the 2012 No Child Left Behind Title IIA grant. 
 

4. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 
 

DISTRICT FUNDING 
 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

DATE OF 
WORK-
SHOP 

WORKSHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Albanito Nick RHS 
Curriculum Writing 

- Health 6 - 12 

2/23/12, 
3/23/12, 
4/20/12 $154.50 



Altis Meghan RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Andrews Linda IR 

Elementary Report 
Card & Grading 

Committee 
2/17/12 & 
3/15/12 $206.00 

Austin Daniel RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Baker Aaron RHS 

School Energy 
Conservation: 

Tools for Schools 
Workshop 2/22/12 $162.56 

Baruch Amy FB 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Benson Joie RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Bierals Elizabeth RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Bost Kristine RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Bost Kristine RMS 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $100.00 

Boucher Maura SH 

National Art 
Educators 

Conference 3/2/12 $180.00 

Bourke Trish IR 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Bourke Trish IR 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Brinkerhoff Lindsay RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Burke Diana CG 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Calabro Nicole FB 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Cardaci Catherine RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Cervona Carey SH 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Chiarolanzio Andrea RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Cirella Joan SH 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Clemente Rio RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 



Cohen Margaret FB 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Compel Antoinette SH 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Compel Antoinette SH 

NJ ASK Test 
Coordinator 

Training 3/19/12 $51.50 

Connolly Amanda FB 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Coppola Adriana RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Curtis Mary CG 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Curtis Mary   CG 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Cusmano-King Jennifer RHS 
NJSELA Spring 

Roundtable 4/25/12 $12.75 

Dawson Dana CG 

Elementary Report 
Card & Grading 

Committee 
2/17/12 & 
3/15/12 $206.00 

Del Guercio Christina RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

DePeri Jennifer IR 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

DiAgostino Lisa RHS 
NJSSSA Winter 

Meeting 2/3/12 $35.34 

Drucker Noreen FB 
NJ TESOL 
Conference 

3/30/12 & 
3/31/12 $42.16 

Earl Jennifer FB 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Earl Jennifer FB 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Fietelson Carol RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Fik Jacqueline RMS 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $100.00 

Finneran Valerie RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Fogas Kelly RHS 

National Art 
Educators 

Conference 3/2/12 $180.00 

Friedman Jill RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 



Geltman Suzanne RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Germinario Kristin RHS 

National Science 
Teachers' Assoc. 

Convention 
3/29/12 - 

4/1/12 $206.00 

Giordano Olivia FB 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Giousios Christine SH 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Goeb Kirsten RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Gordon Danielle IR 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Gordon Danielle IR 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Grasser Kelly RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Green  Julie RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Greenhill Roberta IR 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Hackney Theresa RMS 

National Art 
Educators 

Conference 3/2/12 $180.00 

Hagemann Steve RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Hamblin Danielle CG 

39th Annual 
Special Education 
Law Conference 5/13/12 $175.00 

Hawkins Janet RMS 

Emergency 
Preparedness for 

Schools 2/10/12 $101.09 

Holmes Lisa SH 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Holmes Lisa SH 

Elementary Report 
Card & Grading 

Committee 
2/17/12 & 
3/15/12 $206.00 

Horwitz Ben RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $0.00 

Hypes Jennifer IR 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Iwicki Karen CG 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Joice Lindsay RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 



Kacicz Kyle RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Kays Kelly RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Kelleher Barbara RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Kennedy Michael IR 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Kerr Chris  FB 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Kessell Sandy RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Kesten Joanne CG 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Kesten Joanne CG 

Elementary Report 
Card & Grading 

Committee 
2/17/12 & 
3/15/12 $206.00 

Kricheff David IR 
Curriculum Writing 

- Health 6 - 12 

2/23/12, 
3/23/12, 
4/20/12 $154.50 

Kruse-Marcus Lisa SH 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Laba Jacqueline RHS 
College Board AP 

Reading 
6/8/12 - 
6/15/12 $566.60 

Lambariello Claire CG 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Lambert Kelly RHS 
Curriculum Writing 

- Health 6 - 12 

2/23/12, 
3/23/12, 
4/20/12 $154.50 

Laureano Beth CG 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Lee Randi FB 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Little Jean RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Lombardo Melanie RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Lon Jadwiga RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

LoPresti Dominick RMS 
Curriculum Writing 

- Health 6 - 12 
 3/23/12, 
4/20/12 $103.00 

Lutcza Carol IR 

Elementary Report 
Card & Grading 

Committee 
2/17/12 & 
3/15/12 $206.00 

Madden Mary RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Malagold Scott RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 



Marsh Audra RMS 
Curriculum Writing 

- Health 6 - 12 

2/23/12, 
3/23/12, 
4/20/12 $154.50 

Marucci Donna CG 

Elementary Report 
Card & Grading 

Committee 
2/17/12 & 
3/15/12 $206.00 

Maucione Carlo RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

McBreen Brianne RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

McLaughlin Karen RMS 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $100.00 

McNamara Lisa RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

McNamara Lisa RMS 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $100.00 

Miessler Susan SH 

Elementary Report 
Card & Grading 

Committee 
2/17/12 & 
3/15/12 $103.00 

Miller Kristen CG 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $113.18 

Mountjoy Patti RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Mueller Kristin CG 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Murray Sarah Jane SH 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $230.38 

Murtha Kevin RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Nack Diane CG 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

North Doug SH 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Pariseau Jill RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Park Young-Sil RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Patterson Sheila SH 
Elementary Report 

Card & Grading 
2/17/12 & 
3/15/12 $206.00 



Committee 

Patterson Timothy RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Piombino Alexis SH 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $0.00 

Popat Vee RHS 

National Art 
Educators 

Conference 3/2/12 $240.92 

Poppy Dave RHS 
Curriculum Writing 

- Health 6 - 12 

2/23/12, 
3/23/12, 
4/20/12 $154.50 

Quale Sarah   RMS 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $100.00 

Quigley Carolyn IR 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Rauth Dawn FB 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Restivo Geraldine FB 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Rich Diane CG 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 4 - AM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Rimarenko Lisa FB 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Russell Katharine RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Samuel Mary CG 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Schaeffer Emily RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Shaw Katelyn RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $0.00 

Shay Christine SH 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Skoldberg Derek RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Smallwood Mary Ann IR 

Elementary Report 
Card & Grading 

Committee 
2/17/12 & 
3/15/12 $206.00 

Snowman Jami CG 

Elementary Report 
Card & Grading 

Committee 
2/17/12 & 
3/15/12 $206.00 

Sobel Bobbie SH 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 



Soldivieri Danielle IR 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Steen Leah RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Stella Janet SH 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Stewart Eloise RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Strowbridge Carol RMS 

NJMSA - The 
Three R's of Middle 

School - Rigor, 
Relevance, 

Responsiveness 3/2/12 $40.00 

Suflay Colleen RMS 
Curriculum Writing 

- Health 6 - 12 

2/23/12, 
3/23/12, 
4/20/12 $154.50 

Taylor Cheryl RMS 
NJCGT Learning 

Carnival 3/28/12 $103.00 

Tirado Kristal RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Vanderhoof Fran CG 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $203.00 

Velez Jessica SH 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Vitale Anne FB 

TCI Social Studies 
Training Workshop 

- Grade 5 - PM 2/28/12 $51.50 

Waldron Marie CG 

44th Annual 
Conference on 

Reading & Writing 
at Rutgers 3/16/12 $175.00 

Waldron Marie CG 

Responsive 
Classroom Week-
Long Institute at 

RMS 
6/25/12 - 
6/29/12 $695.00 

Watson Stacy CG 

Creative Arts: A 
Therapeutic 

Practice for the 
Classroom 3/22/12 $50.00 

Wilke Agatha RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 

Zschack Jessica RMS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/22/12 $51.50 
 

NCLB FUNDING 
 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

DATE OF 
WORK-
SHOP 

WORKSHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 



Bost Kristine RMS 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $103.00 

Boucher Maura SH 

National Art 
Educators 
Convention 3/2/12 $103.00 

Buchanan Andrew RHS 

Marine Corps 
Educators 
Workshop 

2/28/12, 
2/29/12, 
3/1/12, 
3/2/12 $412.00 

Data Sheri FB 

NJ Assoc. for 
Health, Phys. Ed., 

Rec & Dance 
Annual Convention 4/5/12 $50.00 

Fik Jacqueline RMS 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $103.00 

Fogas Kelly RHS 

National Art 
Educators 
Convention 3/2/12 $103.00 

Goldsworthy Sean FB Health Fair 2/29/12 $103.00 

Hackney Theresa RHS 

National Art 
Educators 
Convention 3/2/12 $103.00 

Kricheff David IR 
NJAHPERD 
Convention 3/6/12 $103.00 

McLaughlin Karen RMS 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $103.00 

McNamara Lisa RMS 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $103.00 

Miller Kristen CG 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $103.00 

Quale Sarah RMS 

Best Practices for 
Teaching Non-

Fiction Reading in 
the Readers 
Workshop 3/28/12 $103.00 

Kricheff David IR 

Visitation - 
Bridgewater-
Raritan HS 3/1/12 $103.00 

 
ADDENDUM 
 



5. MOTION to approve all K-2 elementary teachers (maximum of 16) to attend a 
Staff Development Workshop: ‘Developing narrative and Nonfiction Units of 
Study in Writer’s Workshop for Teacher of Grades K-2’ in Edison, New Jersey 
on March 15, 2012.  Ten registrations are free; additional registrations to be 
paid by building budgets.  Substitute costs to be paid by 2012 No Child Left 
Behind Title IIA. 
 

6. MOTION to approve all elementary teachers and administrators (maximum of 
ten) to attend a workshop entitled Conversations About Effective Practice at 
Kean University, Union, New Jersey on March 21, 2012.  Registrations to be 
paid by building budgets.  Substitute costs to be paid by 2012 No Child Left 
Behind Title IIA. 
 

7. MOTION to approve the Language Arts supervisor and four high school 
teachers to attend a Staff Development Workshop: ‘An overview of Reader’s 
Workshop for Middle and High School Teachers’ in Edison, New Jersey on 
March 22, 2012.  Registrations to be paid by the Language Arts budget line.  
Substitute costs to be paid by 2012 No Child Left Behind Title IIA. 
 

8. MOTION to approve Jennifer Fano to attend the ASCD Conference Institute 
in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania from March 21 – 23, 2012.  Costs to be paid by 
district funds. 
 

9. MOTION to approve all middle school staff (maximum of 16) to work with an 
International Center for Leadership in Education on March 27, 2012.  Costs to 
be paid by 2012 No Child Left Behind Title IIA. 
 

10. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 
 

DISTRICT FUNDING 
 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

DATE OF 
WORK-
SHOP 

WORKSHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Nack Diane CG 

Responsive 
Classroom Week-
Long Institute at 

RMS 
6/25/12 - 
6/29/12 $695.00 

Berger Mike RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Bond Peter RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

DiGiovanni Frank Tech 

Education Seminar 
for Educators - 

iOS/iPAD 
Management in 

Education 2/23/12 $22.32 

Fano Jennifer CO 
Teacher Evaluation 

System Seminar 2/28/12 $75.00 



Garcia Albie Tech 

Education Seminar 
for Educators - 

iOS/iPAD 
Management in 

Education 2/23/12 $22.32 

Gutwerk Sonja RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Hamblin Danielle CG 

Learning Forward, 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $65.00 

Hart Kelly RMS 

2012 NJSIAA 
Riegel Printing 

Boys/Girls 
Individual State 

Swimming 
Championships 

3/2/12 - 
3/4/12 $431.45 

Howe Rick RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 

Hughes Lynn RHS 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/22/12 $100.00 

Jacobson Sheryl SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $228.00 

Kessell Sandra RHS 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/22/12 $100.00 

Kessler Susanne SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $125.00 

Kesten Joanne CG 

Learning Forward, 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $65.00 

Magnusson Angela FB 
Passive Restraint 

Training 3/1/12 $51.50 

Marucci Donna CG 

Learning Forward, 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $65.00 

McCann Samantha SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $125.00 

McKeever Rebecca CG 

Learning Forward, 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $65.00 

Meizoso Lisa FB 
Passive Restraint 

Training 3/1/12 $51.50 



Mueller Kristin CG 

Learning Forward, 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $65.00 

Poppy Linda RHS 

2012 NJSIAA 
Riegel Printing 

Boys/Girls 
Individual State 

Swimming 
Championships 

3/2/12 - 
3/4/12 $431.45 

Portas Michael RHS 

Staff Development 
Workshops - Whole 
Class Mini-Lessons 

in the Writer's 
Workshop (AM) 
and Nonfiction 
Reading and 
Writing (PM) 3/22/12 $15.19 

Quirk Stephanie FB 
Passive Restraint 

Training 3/1/12 $51.50 

Ramush Nermin SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $125.00 

Sheppard Jeannine IR 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/21/12 $51.50 

Slaten Christina FB 
Passive Restraint 

Training 3/1/12 $51.50 

Theodoropoulos Christina CG 

Learning Forward, 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $65.00 

Thomas MaryJane SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $125.00 

Weinerman Barbara FB 
Passive Restraint 

Training 3/1/12 $51.50 

Zipko Steve RHS 
Co-Teaching 

Training (Inclusion) 2/15/12 $51.50 
 

NCLB FUNDING 
 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

DATE OF 
WORK-
SHOP 

WORKSHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Austin Daniel RHS 

Articulation for 
Relevance in Social 
Studies Curriculum 3/5/12 $51.50 

Austin Daniel RHS 

Articulation for 
Writing Standards 

in Social 
Studies/Grades 6-

12  3/13/12 $103.00 



Bond Peter RHS 

Articulation for 
Writing Standards 

in Social 
Studies/Grades 6-

12  3/13/12 $103.00 

Buchanan Andrew RHS 

Articulation for 
Relevance in Social 
Studies Curriculum 3/5/12 $51.50 

Buchanan Andrew RHS 

Articulation for 
Writing Standards 

in Social 
Studies/Grades 6-

12  3/13/12 $103.00 

Chernoff Melanie RHS 

Dallas Team and 
RHS ICLE Team 

Breakfast Meeting 3/2/12 $51.50 

Chernoff Melanie RHS 

ICLE 
Implementation 

Meeting 3/26/12 $103.00 

Cirelli Beverly SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $103.00 

Clemente Rio RMS 

Articulation for 
Writing Standards 

in Social 
Studies/Grades 6-

12  3/13/12 $103.00 

Coppola Adriana RHS 

Dallas Team and 
RHS ICLE Team 

Breakfast Meeting 3/2/12 $51.50 

Coppola Adriana RHS 

ICLE 
Implementation 

Meeting 3/26/12 $103.00 

Drew Henry RHS 

Dallas Team and 
RHS ICLE Team 

Breakfast Meeting 3/2/12 $51.50 

Drew Henry RHS 

ICLE 
Implementation 

Meeting 3/26/12 $103.00 

Foran Marybeth RHS 

ICLE 
Implementation 

Meeting 3/26/12 $103.00 

Gerdes Susanne RMS 

Articulation for 
Writing Standards 

in Social 
Studies/Grades 6-

12  3/13/12 $103.00 

Green Julie RHS 

ICLE 
Implementation 

Meeting 3/26/12 $103.00 

Green Julie RHS 

Dallas Team and 
RHS ICLE Team 

Breakfast Meeting 3/2/12 $51.50 



Gregory Stephanie RHS 

Articulation for 
Relevance in Social 
Studies Curriculum 3/5/12 $51.50 

Grott Christina CG 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $103.00 

Hughes Lynn RHS 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/22/12 $103.00 

Kanya Ashley RHS 

Articulation for 
Relevance in Social 
Studies Curriculum 3/5/12 $51.50 

Kessell Sandra RHS 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/22/12 $103.00 

Kessler Susanne SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $103.00 

Kesten Joanne CG 

Learning Forward 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $103.00 

Malagold Scott RHS 

Dallas Team and 
RHS ICLE Team 

Breakfast Meeting 3/2/12 $51.50 

Malagold Scott RHS 

ICLE 
Implementation 

Meeting 3/26/12 $103.00 

Malagold Scott RHS 

Articulation for 
Relevance in Social 
Studies Curriculum 3/5/12 $51.50 

Marucci Donna CG 

Learning Forward 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $103.00 

McCann Samantha SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $103.00 

McKeever Rebecca CG 

Learning Forward 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $103.00 

Meehan Elizabeth RHS 

Dallas Team and 
RHS ICLE Team 

Breakfast Meeting 3/2/12 $51.50 

Meehan Elizabeth RHS 

ICLE 
Implementation 

Meeting 3/26/12 $103.00 



Misiunas Jonathan RHS 

Articulation for 
Writing Standards 

in Social 
Studies/Grades 6-

12  3/13/12 $103.00 

Moen Jim RHS 

Articulation for 
Writing Standards 

in Social 
Studies/Grades 6-

12  3/13/12 $103.00 

Mueller Kristine CG 

Learning Forward 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $103.00 

Nimmo Karen SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $103.00 

Popat Vee RHS 

ICLE 
Implementation 

Meeting 3/26/12 $0.00 

Ramush Nermin SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $103.00 

Rocco Lisa RHS 

Articulation for 
Relevance in Social 
Studies Curriculum 3/5/12 $51.50 

Rocco Lisa RHS 

ICLE 
Implementation 

Meeting 3/26/12 $103.00 

Rocco Lisa RHS 

Dallas Team and 
RHS ICLE Team 

Breakfast Meeting 3/2/12 $51.50 

Shaw Lori IR 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $103.00 

Sorge Mike RMS 

Articulation for 
Writing Standards 

in Social 
Studies/Grades 6-

12  3/13/12 $103.00 

Theodoropoulos Christina CG 

Learning Forward 
NJ Annual 

Conference 3/21/12 $103.00 

Thomas Mary Jane SH 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $103.00 

Tuzzo Marilyn RHS 

Dallas Team and 
RHS ICLE Team 

Breakfast Meeting 3/2/12 $51.50 



Tuzzo Marilyn RHS 

ICLE 
Implementation 

Meeting 3/26/12 $103.00 

Wagner Linda RHS 

Articulation for 
Writing Standards 

in Social 
Studies/Grades 6-

12  3/13/12 $103.00 

Wasylyk Lena RHS 

Articulation for 
Relevance in Social 
Studies Curriculum 3/5/12 $51.50 

Weinstein Linda RHS 

Articulation for 
Relevance in Social 
Studies Curriculum 3/5/12 $51.50 

Wilke Agatha RMS 

Articulation for 
Writing Standards 

in Social 
Studies/Grades 6-

12  3/13/12 $103.00 

Wysoczanski Kelly IR 

Developing 
Narrative and 

Nonfiction on Units 
of Study in the 

Writers Workshop 3/15/12 $103.00 
 
D. Special Education 
 

1. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE12-25 Grade 9 in 
the Special Education program at Montgomery Academy effective February 1, 
2012 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with 
Montgomery Academy at the tuition rate of $26,243.86 (pro rated). 

 
2. MOTION to approve the following agency to provide job coaching services to 

Randolph Students TS12-02 Grade 12; TS12-03, Grade 12; TS12-04 Grade 
12; TS12-05 Grade 12 starting February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 at 
the rate of $60.00 per hour: 

 
Community Personnel Services, Inc. 

 
3. MOTION to approve the following agency to provide job coaching services to 

Randolph Student TS12-01 Grade 12 starting May 1, 2012 through June 30, 
2012 at the rate of $60.00 per hour: 

 
Community Personnel Services, Inc. 

 
4. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE12-66 Grade 

PreK in the Special Education program at Cerebral Palsy League Jardine’s 
Academy effective February 13, 2012 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a 
contract be entered into with Cerebral Palsy League Jardine’s Academy at 
the tuition rate of $24,720.00 (pro rated). 

 



5. MOTION to approve the following agency to provide a nurse to Randolph 
Student SE12-66 Grade PreK at Cerebral Palsy League Jardine’s Academy 
effective February 13, 2012 at the rate of $55.00 per hour: 

 
Loving Care Agency, Inc. 

 
6. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE12-67 Grade 12 

in the Special Education program at Daytop Preparatory School effective 
January 27, 2012 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered 
into with Daytop Preparatory School at the tuition rate of $22,307.91 (pro 
rated). 

 
7. MOTION to approve the following staff members to attend the Special 

Education Law Conference in Bethlehem, PA on May 11, 2012.  Costs to be 
funded by the IDEA Grant. 

Dr. Harold Tarriff 
Robert Koroski 

 
E. Miscellaneous 
 

1. MOTION to accept the Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying (HIB) report 
distributed to Board members on Wednesday, February 15, 2012. 
 

2. MOTION to approve the creation of the following Shongum School club: 
 

 Newspaper Club and advisor (Stipend:  $1,275.00; prorated for 2011-2012: 
$637.50) 
 
ADDENDUM 
 

3. MOTION to approve the administrative decisions in the following 
Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying cases: 
 
● 1-001 
● 1-002 
● 2-001 
● 2-002 
● 2-003 
● 2-004 
● 5-001 
 

4. MOTION to approve the following student teacher placement for the 2012-
2013 fall semester: 
 
Name:    Kaitlyn Buonocore 

 University:    Fairleigh Dickinson University  
 School Assigned:  Fernbrook School 
 Cooperating Teacher:  Anne Vitale 



 Dates of Assignment:  September 4 – December 21, 2012 
 
 
Public Discussion 
 
Randolph resident inquired how the budget was going to address language 
instruction K-2. 
 
Another Randolph resident questioned if action was taken to reduce activity fees. 
She feels fees are too high. 
  
Another Randolph resident questioned the board on how the additional aid is figured 
into the final budget. 
 
Another Randolph resident raised various budget questions.  
  
Another Randolph resident felt the budget was not thoroughly publicized as in years 
past. 
   
Adjournment 
 
Board member Mr. Al Matos made a motion, seconded by Mr. Charles Mooney and 
carried unanimously by roll call vote to adjourn the meeting at 09:30 p.m.  
 
The board adjourned the meeting at 09:30 p.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

_______________________________ 
Michael S. Neves 
Board Secretary 


	Board member Ms. Tammy MacKay made a motion seconded by board member Mr. Harry Ruiz and carried unanimously by roll call vote to adopt the following:
	The board reconvened at 8:00 p.m.

	Board member Mr. Al Matos made a motion seconded by Mr. Harry Ruiz and carried unanimously by roll call vote to approve the following board minutes with an exception:

